16-0928-PR4 September 28, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $4,151,473 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or fo renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes {o existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $246,176.88 as listed in the attached September Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellanéous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (September Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-0928-PR4

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party fo the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
mvestngaﬂons and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (1 1—0525—P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved,for Consideration: Appf'oved:

C

kgzlccl erna ~ Forrest Claypool
‘Ghief Facilities Officer Chief Executive Offieer

Approved as to legal for
nald L. Marmer \

neral Counsel




16-0928-PR4

1407

snmesuny,

paplaocid Suipuny [BUI31XT '6

saARENIU] 39L1SL] Joyio Joj110ddng g
4333808 Ol{0J3104 jUOnREINPY o) Moddng */
soueydwo) yay ‘9

Spaap [edIUeUISI AILI0LI] 'S

SUOLIPUOY I0LIAXY PajeloLIala( ‘b
SUOWE[OIA 3P0D 311 ¢

aoueyduwo) apo) ‘7

. Aiages 1
suoseay
~ Zh'BED E08S J0 (D107 Od [D1340d b U0 241303} .4 94D SNINLSUND J0f sidaquInuU FFMW 3Y Ly
00 ELY'ISTY  $
“papnyauy AJIQISsea0e pue ‘SanImn ’
| ‘afeuresq ‘sSurysting ayis pue Junydy Supuay ‘suspaed ‘sBunueld . .
ANVAWNOD
9AEU ‘SARM[EM ‘STUOOISSE[D 100pIN0 ‘LIn] [eloyne ‘spunoiseid NOLLDMLSNOD
6 Buipnput aIngonyseur ueald uo snooj e yum ued sndures ajqemtessng 0T 0 15 0 9102 9T0Z/1£/0T 910Z/LZ/L 00000527 § aig £95002¢€ AdE-TTY {00YDS YIIoMSpEM
z ‘wrelsAs wefe sy eveidey 9T 0 0 0 9102  910Z/§1/6  9102/2Z/L 00'00S8ZT $- 1A Z8£00ZE  ONIDMLOZTAODWy  [00UIS 19shuwg
*30€JITS 1IN0D DIJAIDE painixel
pue jusi(isal Jueisisa.l 3oedwr ue Jo uonedijdde ayz 110ddns 03 Justusaed
Mmal ap1aod ‘Jupuay 9a10830.1d Ym Bale LNy [BIDYRIE UE JO UCIIB[[BISUL
. ANYJIWOD
ay3 pue alnjonaselyur a8eyrelp ‘sjeLlaew aseq ajedai88e jo Juaweoed NOLLOMHLSNGD
6 ‘sTeria1eil 9peldqns Jo jesodsip pue UONEARIXS TEACWSI JUAIaAR] 9 0 (115 0 910z  910Z/S1/6  910Z/LZ/L 00°009'L81T $ aid ¥9S00ZE Ad8-1TY [00YDS 3S10Y[9119N
ONI'TYOINYHOEW
N “a[y Bunsixe aoedoy adl 910z  910Z/0€/6  9T0Z/61/L 00000'861  § LA £20002€ NOINYLS 100405 SIMaT
‘saneds no [nd JuspnIs 10 SIIYJ0 0] SUIoOT
afe.103s woy pswureifoldes Bulaq are 3ey ssoeds ul sjaued uolsia yIm 0 zo_.rw_,%m.ﬁng
L S8][qWIDSSE JOOD pajed 311 [9gE] J PUE HOLB[IIUSA [EDIUBIDAUWI 9pla0ld 0 81 0 0 910z  910Z/¥1/01  910Z/9Z/L 00009401 $ LA ZLY00ZE AATADNE [ooyas Areay
‘papnout ANIQISSadIe pue ‘sali[iin
a8eutel( ‘sSupysiwing ayts pue Supysy ‘Buroua; ‘suspaed ‘sBupuerd
ANVAWNOD
BAIIBU ‘SAEMM[EM ‘SWIOOISSE]D 100PIN0 ‘LI [elynte ‘spuncidierd NOLLOOULSNGD -
6 Surpnput aangonysequr uaalsd uo snoojf e yiim uerd sndures siqeutesng 0T 0 k4 91 910z  9T0Z/1€/0T oﬁom\a\m 00'0V0'TET'T aig ££6007€ HYNVIE (002§ snjnesuny
ANVAWOD
S ey Bupsixe soeidey § 0 0 ST 9107  910Z/91/6  910Z/0Z/L O0'EEE'SEZ  § LA ZS000ZE  ONILVEH Tyadl Tooyos £ereq
‘papnou AJI[IQISSadde PUE ‘SaI|IIN : -
‘afeurel( ‘sdurysiuing a3s pue Sunysy ‘Fuousy ‘susp.red ‘s8upueid "
BAIIBU ‘SARMI[EM ‘STIOOISSE]D 100pIN0 ‘LI [eIdyIIe ‘spunoidierd ; X N om‘uﬂm &mm - '
6 Surpnpur samonnseyur usald uo snooy e yam ueld sndies ajqeuteisng ST 0 o€ [i] 9107 910Z/IE/0T  910Z/S/8  00°000916 ¢ aig SHPI0ZE ANE-TTY Jooyds A1a3i07
| 1M v H YV ’
. ALVa .
Loafodd ¥VAX  NOILITIWOD qLva aQUVMY QOHLIW #
HOA SNOSYVIY SILON ANV 400§ LoF[0Ud NOLLDY ‘IWHIAdV TVDSId CJILVdIDLLNY QIVMY LOVHLNOD LOVHLNOD LDVHLNOD YOLOVULNOD TOOHIOS
910z lequieydag .

v Xipuaddy



16-0928-PR4

‘slealle Uy preog ayy o} palicdal Buiaq ate pue pascidde usaq aaey 518p10 eluelo Buimolje) ay L

09°0v5°2$ :1810] 108[old

: “SHUN O/ MOPUIA LU0}
om.oqm.m% mco_%cooneméom_o\so_t_m;o:meﬂ_%ozazgmcmc___mo_o%H_tomz__ooee_mtﬂmeucfo%_%soao:sog:oo w:mmkom:@zs

L669LLE
3po7) uoseay SUo[AIas8(] 18pI0) BPUBLY) Fegady  3eq snuels
%951 ©l'eee'/2€$ £/°€20°G$ 2 00°00€‘2eES $818I100SSY @ 8|qEiI8Y

HYD-LE097-910¢ WY usspunuwy 9103
jooyog ybiy usspunwy plecy

18qunN Od 10B1JUGH  junolly $19p10 S18pI10 unowy R
18quinp 1dy pleog 8joRIQ jo9  1oenuon afueyn sbueyn joenuoy Isquinpy 108fold 1opusp j004ag

jelol  PoOsiAdY jeloL , 40 laquinn _m:_m_._o.

... .  H0]HdgdHOo 39NVYHO &«
9102/62/L0 01 8102/10/L0
w0y} abue. sa}oho jeacadde lapio abueyo asayy .

610 [ a5eg
91/S1/8

WEIS0I] JUOUIAOIC Ty H:.. mU
S[O0YOS [Ny oSesry )

9107 J_qudag SdD



16-0928-PR4

- ‘sigalle U pieog ay o) peliadal Bulag ase pue pasoidde ussq eaey siapio abueys Suimayjo) 8L

‘G 860914~ jrio] 198load

G/'860'9}%- ) SUOIIPUOY) PBIBADISI(] 19841003 W) UONR|[ESUl BuMosp 00 J0 fEAOWS] 10} IiPaid 8placid 0} Jojoeljuo?) 9L/LLL0 QL0
SHd-ge0t-v1 Y2 100E / 8683162 ) :
i 3po7) Uosesy SUONAI988(] 18pI0) SbUBL) glegady  3Teq obueq)
%¥6'S  SHELY'668'VS Sy 088'v/2$ 9¢ 00°€ES'v29'v$ $81BI00SSY @ 8|gelIeY

JOH-1EL6V-9L02 JOH SUlliod 9103
looyag ybiy Awspesy suljed

00°'6€L'vves :1elo] 1oslolg

"SUOJIBD0] 108|9S J& Saljus
1e speib 0} auy urelp Bupsixe 1no pos pue Buiool Buisixe ey} arowal ‘ulesp jadesed |jem ybnosy:
00°5EY'223 SUOIIPUOY) PaIeA0dsIq mau apirotd ‘suresp joor Bupsixa soejdal pue 8ACWSI 0} [BLISTEW pUE 10gE| 8pIAoid O] 1010BIU0YD 91/92//0  91/10/20

. : ‘suanjal Buidid feoian
A_oo.vvw_vﬁ mco:_ccoo_umhgoow_o__NUcmm:_a_aEEQQmmcmncoo,.v__ﬁm:_-mg_o:mm>oE$o:mc2mEucfogm_mn_>8aot90mtcoo mtmw\no wtom\no

“opis J8u1o a8y} uo alejd yuelq pue ajoeidacal |45 xa(dnp suo ylim Buily aolales
WNUILN(E paysniq pajunow [ejsspad |[B1Sui pue mojeq Wwool u| Suleo Jeysejd pesodxs uo xog-{ pue
1UNPUOC3 paysiull pajuled Mmau [[RISUl {BLS JOJOBIIO) “WOOISSEIO YIES JO SOpIS om} Lo ABmaoe. j8als
pslunout 8oBUNS [[B]1SU] PUB 8|qe] JUBPNIS MaU 10 pajelsul-a1 Yyoes Japun sjoeidedal |49 xeidnp suo
00°206'1618 SUOIIPUO?) PaIBA0asIq  Yim Buiily aoiiss [ejsapad auo |felsul o} juaudinbs ‘sjoo] ‘s|elsiew ioge (e spiaoid [[BYS J0JDBIILOD 9L/b /L0 91/90/20

: . “a.njonuis Bunsixe sy} 0} punoiBlepun pue Wool
00°£22'6% SUOHIPUOY) PBIBA0DSI  49]10q 8y} yBnouy; sauijj [BoI108]8 8Y) 8lN0I-a1 PUB 8A0WASI 0] [BLISTEW PUB JOGe| 8pIA0id 0] J0j0BIU0D 91/22//0  91/EL/L0

. 00°505'2$ SUO(IPUOY PBISA0DSI(] “UeHNd aJly 8U} JB [eas wojjoq ay] Jo Jiedss ey} 10} (e81BL PUE J0Ge| 8piA0id 0} 1010BAU0D 91/90/£0  91/10/L0

"Wwool yBiam ay] Ul SMopUim mau

00'528'cL$ 189nbay [0040S  8U] JO YSES I8MO| 8Y) 1B SPIenB MOpUIM JOLIBIU} MaU ||elsul O] [elislew Pue 10ge| spiaoid O JOIOBIUOYD 91/90//0  91/L0/20
8Hd-6250-1 1 190090€ / 8E6200€E / 519498¢
3pon U0sesy sucHdposaq Japio) abuey) gEgady  a1eq ebuey)
%.LV'E  6Y690°G06'1S$ 6V 6EL°00L LS /8 00°0EEP9L0S$ *0Uf "UoNaNIISUOY aueT JajA |

HOW-1289t-§L02 HOW YoeL aue 5102
[ooyag yBiH [eatuysey sue ©) Lagly

J8qWnN Od joehuo)  juhowy SI9PI0 EIET 6] unowy i
Jsquinp 1dy pieog EIt:116) J0 9% joenuo) afueyy sbueyn 10BI1jU0D taquunyy 198foid 10pUBA jooyos
|elo}  pasiasy |ejoL 10 JaquinN . reuibiiQ
e ... ~ H07143QHOIONVHO
Sloyg mumm 9102/62/L0 01 9102/10/L0
‘ wiol) abuel s9)249 [eaoidde saplo abueyd ssay .
91/51/8 .

, weIdor .E@Eo\/oiﬂq e mU,,
S[ooyds dnjqng osedny)

9107 JdquIdydag SdD



16-0928-PR4

‘slealie uj preocy oy o] pelodal Buiaq a1e pue pascidde uaaq saey siapio sbueyd Bupma)o) ay |

£€°960°L8$ ‘18104 108{04d

"awedy pue ladwep peziolow mau

§Jo £o5ed |

mw.mmmhm@ _ 108liydiy - lodi3 Jo8UU0D-8J pUE |jelsul pue ue] mseu e |[eIsu] pue 9AOUB) 0] [BlUBlelW puUe 10ge| m._u_>ok.Q 0] 1010BIJU0D 9L/ 1/20 91/20/90
/¥°890'01% 1sanbay j0oyog BB UOJONIISU0D 8y] WOoI} J4- [BUOIIPPE 8A0UISE O} [ELIBIEW PUE 10GE| 8p1A0ld 0] J10J0BIUDD 94/ 1120 91/20/20
£0°2€0'P$ pajosid JBumQ “ufejunoy Bupjulp yBleY [enp meu € [[Elsul 0} [BUSIEUI PUE J0gE| 8piAacid 0] J0JOBIU0D 9L/LLL0  81/20/20
) *s5800.d Juswieal) jeay BiA UO|JBUIPI00D
v w..vmmnmmw suopuo) palaaodsid SdD 18d 8{l] 100|} PBIBADISIP aAOWBl pUe alede O] |elslew puk loge) mb_>o‘_a 0] J010B1U0D 91/90/20 91/84/90
\ .
: -seyjiigedeo Buijesy Pueinpow pue Buljooo
1681828 HOV — uoissili  abejs omy sepniou; jey 1ejsoulay ajqewwelfold e |[ejsul 0} [eualew pue joge| apiacid o} 10j0IU0D 91./62/4/0 91/02/20
18 2vy'v$ SUOPUOD P8lancsi|g ‘|Jaued Jousixa 8y] 0] paa) INPU0D Bus(xd j[elsut 0} felalew pue Joqe| aplacid 0 JOJORILOD 91/92/20  94/11/L0
vm‘Nvm_mw SUOINPUOY PaiaA0dsig .@EQQ 31ESUSPLIOD puk LLBa]sS Mal {|ejsul O] jelisjewl pue logej mE>OLQ 0] I0joeuo) 9L/LL/20 91/20/L0
291002¢ / 991180¢€
3p0o7) uoseasy SUo{aN958( 18piQ) sbuey) areq day aJeq] epueyn)
%19t 86PE0YOVES 86'¥E0'65$ ot 00°000'60%'c$ Auedwo) g 1ubim
HvD-120£5-9102 WV tequngd 3108
Awspeoy 188ieg) jeuoeao) lequing
lagquiniy Od 10841U0D  unowy S18pI0 sisplO unouwy
iaquny 1dy pleog 8joeIQ j09, joenuod afiueyn abuey)d 10enuon 1squing 108folg T 1opusp jooyas

91/51/8

fejoL

pasiasy ) 1210}, 10 IBquinN feuibo

901 H3QHO IONVHO.
9102/62¢/L0 01 9102/1.0/L0
woyy abuel so1940 jeaosdde teplo sbueyod asay L .

9107 Jaquandag

" w3014 JuouraAoldury [ejde )

S[ooyas Jjqngg osedry’y

SdD




16-0928-PR4

‘UOHE|{EISUL Y117 404 DULOIO PBJRIDOSSE

6968} /PS SUO[IPUOD) PaIsA0dsI( pue uiseq dwns ‘dwnd dwns ‘Buooidieiem |fe1sul 0} [eld]ew pue logel apiacid 0 10joBIU0D 91/92/.0 91/61/L0
TIND 01 30B(q |jem mau deim o} mwmp jem JAuin yoe|q .

ve20s'es SUOHIPUOY PaIdACIsI( apiacud pue jfem jyBiey feied ysiuy o} deo poom |jelsul o} [elaleul pue joge| apiaoid o} Jojoeiuod 91/9¢/.0 9Lel/L0
-Jossaidwoo aoe|dal pue s,NHY 108}8s e sxes| Jedal ‘SNHVY

12°/86'1/% SUOIPUOD) PalsAodsi] 108|155 1€ s8yo1Ms pue Bupim |01juoo aoejdal pue Ajpow o} [Blalew pue 0ge| apiaoid 0} J0joenuo) 91/92/20 QL/LL/LO
‘welsAs @EBE ) seale 1099)8s U} sueiquaw Buyooidiajem pue wajsAs Huidid

¥6°/8E'69$ NG - 1043 wieIp j001 Bulisixe ojul pal} 8q 0} SUBIP J00I MBU [fe}Sul O} [BL8eW pue 10qe| epiaoid o} JojoBU0D 9P L0 91/60/90
. ‘Aessaosu

0S'E0L'VLS SUOIIPUOD) POIBACDSIQ  § ‘edeidal pue Uojjelado 10} S}@X00s pue Siseljeq je 158} O} {Blialew pue Joge| (g eplaoid 0} Jojoejuon) 91/92/20 91/52/.0
) *g5|A8|81/1N0

00°918°01$ SUOIHPUOY) palancosi| pous pue saeld ulelp yousl |[e UBS|O PUB |[BISU| ‘8AOWSI 0] [BLIS]BW pUB 10qE| 8piroid 0] J0joBIUCY 91/22/.0 91/81/20
*SUO{1EDO|

$.°210'S$ HOY — UOISSIWQ 108195 U| suoyeubisap 10j00 puB SUOIJD8|8S US|UY 8SiA8l 0} [BlIa]eus pue Joge| apiaoid 0} Jojoeljuo) 91/62/.0 91/81/20
B - ‘spient mopuim

05982228 HOV — UOISSIL)  MaU |[eISU pue suassds A1Unoas mopuim feulslxs SAOWS! 0] {Blsieuw pue Jage| apiaoid o} 10joenuo) 91/92/.0 a1/02/L0
‘SU0J]eJ0} 8SEQ ||eM JO UOIB|{EISUl 8S|ABL pUE

y6'¥9£'6$ HOY — UoISSILQ SUOIBOO| 108]8S 1B 8SBQ |AUA [[BISU! ‘qEjS |BINJONS Teal) O} jeUaleLt pu. toge] apiacid 0} 10joenuc) 91/61/L0 91/81/L0
‘uopjetpel agny Bulisixe 4o} welsAs
- ]0J1UOD g 10 UOlTRlEISU 8leuluiye uswadejdal Bulieand mopuim as|asl ‘juswsoeidal 100y} WwAb

19 LES OPPS- paloali(] JaumQ 1O} Miom Jo 8doos asiAal ‘H3o0ls Jllie |16 pue Jesnyip [euo|ppE 8A0WSI O] pai0 & apiaoid 0] 10JOEIIL0) 9L/LL/L0 91/0€/90

!

*s8{NqiisaA [auun] Jos|es gsiaas pue sdwnd auy

66'€12'61$ abueyn apod Wlad  109)8s ajeulwys ‘waisAs Buoos sueiqusw uswinliq AypoL o} [elislew pUe Jogej 8pinold O] J0JJELLOD) 91/80/20 91/62/50
'SUOJIBO0| 108[8S Je SI0Suas [0ljuoo aimeradwsa) Bugsixa
jlelsuUl-a. pue aAoWa) PUB SUOIIBI0| 10885 Je Siadulep asiasl ‘aiempliel] 100p SNOsUBaISIW JO [BAOWS

81°201'98$ aoueldwon apoy  ‘SUOLEDO| 108|8S 1B SI00P JO LOIIPPE ‘SUOHEDO| [[BM 8SIASI O] [eli8]ew pue Joge| 8plAcid 0} J0JOBIU0D 91/22/L0 91/22/90

9568/0¢€
3po7) UosEsy suopaduosaq JepIQ ebueyn 3eq day 3Teq obuED
%EE L 89'/82'098°L1$ 89°282°018$ 14 00°000°0S0°k1$ Auedwo) g WBIM
dS9-12099-9402 4SO Helkd 9L0g
1ooyas UBiH ueka
1aquinN Od oeIjUOD  junouwly S18pI0 s1aplQ E:oE< .
jpqunp 1dy pieoq Elb1:11e] 109, jsenuo) abueyn abueysn 10e1u0) laqunp osloid 10PUBA jooYyssg
) jeio) 10 Jaquinp feuibo

S Jo p ageg
91/51/8

|ejol

pasjasy

___H014H3aHO 3ONVHD
9102/62/L0 01 9103/10/L0
woyy abues 9949 jeacudde tspilo abueyos ssay] .

9107 1Bqudydag ,

wei3o1 juawaAoIdur [eirde

S[00YOS d[qng 03edy)

SdD



16-0928-PR4

-steaile Ul pieog ay) o) paltodss Bueg ale pue parcidde usaq aney si8pio slueys Bumolof sy

00°005°Z$ 11810} 108[0id

88'9.19b2$ pouad siul 10} s18p1Q abueyy jelof

00°005'2$ 108}Y21y - Josig 1yBisy 1084100 8y} o} uciepuno} sjod i syl apelB-ai o} [elsTew pue Joge| epiaoid 0} 10)0e1U0D 91/40/L0 91/68/90
988000€
3pon uoseay SUONAN9s3(] 18pi0) abueyn 3eq day aTeq apueyn
%EL0  09°0859'€/L$ 05°085'G$ 14 00°000'89/.% uojloniisuoy seuely
93 d-0800.-9102 OMd Uoiled 91.0g
sH Alocjeiedaiy efis|jory uoihed Jelje
1oqWINN Od J0EiU0Y  junowy s1aplQ S18pI0 Junowy
Bquinp 1dy pieog spelo 109 joeljuo) abueyy abueyn 19e1u09 1Bquinp osfoid T Jopusp jooyssg

5 Jo § aged
91/S1/8

fe101 jo JequinN fewtbug

D071 H3aQHO IDNVYHO

9102/62/,0 O} 9102/10/L0
woJ) abuels sajoio [eacidde saplo sbueyd asay | .

jelol  pasiAsY

wessoIg TUSTURAOIC EH HSW d mU,
S[o0Yog JH[qng 038IMY))

9107 PYudag SdD



